



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RC.REV. 192/2025**

MST NAZMA BEGUM AND ORSPetitioner
Through: **Ms. Divyanshi Saxena and Mr. Udit B., Advs.**

versus

HINA PARVEEN AND ANR.Respondent
Through: **Mr. Abhinav Chauhan and Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Adv.**

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **26.02.2026**

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 07.07.2025 for completion of pleadings

Matter is pending for filing the rejoinder to the reply filed by R-1. As per office note, rejoinder has not been filed.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that she does not wish to file rejoinder to the reply filed by respondents.

Since pleadings are complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.04.2026.

CM APPL. 57942/2025 (for payment of user charges at the market rate for the tenanted premises filed by respondents)

Learned counsel for respondent submits that he has filed the rejoinder to the reply filed by petitioner vide diary no. 96710/2026. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Since pleadings are complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.04.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/yo